

No. 03-1601

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARK J. ABRAMS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY

I. GLENN COHEN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
1. Legal framework .....	2
2. Factual and procedural background .....	4
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
I. Section 332(c)(7) provides an explicated remedial scheme that is incompatible with a right of action under 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	11
A. Section 332(c)(7) is a “comprehensive” scheme within the meaning of this Court’s precedent because it allows private parties to obtain judicial review of alleged violations of the statutory requirements .....	14
B. The court of appeals’ conclusion that Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) is not “remedial” is mistaken .....	20
C. A right of action under Section 1983 would be incompatible with Section 332(c)(7) .....	22
II. The Telecommunications Act’s general savings clause does not support the availability of an action under Section 1983 .....	25
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	12
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	23
<i>Azer v. Connell</i> , 306 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23-24
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S.329 (1997) .....	2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 18, 20, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	12
<i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	16
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940) .....	16
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 502 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	16
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	2, 7, 8, 12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	24
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	20
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	11
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	9, 13, 14, 15, 21-22, 26, 27
<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Nextel Partners Inc. v. Kingston Township</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 7, 16, 17, 23, 27
<i>Omnipoint Communications, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Pasty v. Board of Regent</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	25
<i>Phelps v. Housing Auth.</i> , 742 F.2d 816 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 906 F.2d 25 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 959 (1990) .....	22
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County</i> , 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>PrimeCo Pers. Communications, Ltd. P’ship v.</i> <i>City of Mequon</i> , 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 17, 23
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1993) .....	2, 12
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of</i> <i>Curtis Trinko</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004) .....	27
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	2, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	23
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment Hous. Auth.</i> , 771 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1985), rev’d, 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	12, 13, 18, 25

## Statutes and rule:

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	24
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
47 U.S.C. 151 .....	3
47 U.S.C. 151(i) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 201(b) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 303(r) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(A) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B) .....	3, 21, 24
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(i) .....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(b)(i)(II) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) .....	4, 7, 16

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) .....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7)(B)(v) .....	<i>passim</i>
Education of the Handicapped Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	14
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)(A) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(1)(C) (1982) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(2) (1982) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(c) (1982) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(d) (1982) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1415(e) (1982) .....	15
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C.	
1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act	
of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> :	19
42 U.S.C. 1396 (Supp. V 1988) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A) (Supp. V 1988) .....	19
Telecommunication Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,	
Tit. VI, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3, 23
§ 601(b)(1), 110 Stat. 143 (47 U.S.C. 152 note) .....	9, 11, 27
§ 601(c)(1), 110 Stat. 143 (47 U.S.C. 152 note) .....	25, 26
28 U.S.C. 1658 .....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. 1658(a) .....	24
33 U.S.C. 1365(e) .....	26
33 U.S.C. 1415(g)(5) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1985 .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1988 .....	1, 6, 7, 10, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 1988(a) .....	23
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 340.3 (West Supp. 2004) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	2
